

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

KELLEY AMADEI, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

KIRSTJEN NIELSEN, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil No. 17 Civ. 5967 (NGG)
(VMS)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Date of Service: April 6, 2018

Neil K. Roman
Joshua B. Picker
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10018
(212) 841-1000 (Telephone)
(212) 841-1010 (Fax)

Hugh Handeyside
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York NY 10004
(212) 549-2500 (Telephone)

Cecillia D. Wang
Katrina Eiland
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0775 (Telephone)
(415) 395-0950 (Fax)

Clara J. Shin
Samantha Choe
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One Front Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 591-6000 (Telephone)
(415) 591-6091 (Fax)

Lala R. Qadir
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-5013 (Telephone)
(202) 778-5013 (Fax)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Seek Declaratory and Injunctive Relief..... 5

 A. Defendants Fail to Controvert the Allegations in Plaintiffs’ Complaint. 5

 B. Defendants Misstate the Lenient Standard for Establishing Standing..... 7

 C. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Both the Existence of a Policy or Routine Practice and a Substantial Risk of Similar Harm..... 10

 1. Plaintiffs’ allegations are sufficient to plead the existence of an official policy or practice. 10

 2. Plaintiffs face a substantial risk of similar unlawful seizure in the future. 12

 D. Plaintiffs Must Have the Opportunity to Conduct Standing-Related Discovery. 16

II. The Motion to Dismiss the APA Claim Should Be Denied Because Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege Final Agency Action. 17

 A. An Allegation of Agency Policy or Routine Practice and Application of That Policy to Plaintiffs Is Sufficient to Sustain an APA Claim. 18

 B. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges a Policy or Routine Practice Constituting Final Agency Action. 21

 C. Defendants at Most Raise a Factual Dispute that Cannot be Resolved on this Motion to Dismiss. 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>6801 Realty Co., v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 2018 WL 258791 (2d Cir. Jan. 2, 2018)	18, 19
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	20
<i>Abidor v. Napolitano</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	15, 16
<i>Aguilar v. ICE</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 803 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	10, 13
<i>All. For Env'tl. Renewal, Inc. v. Pyramid Crossgates Co.</i> , 436 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>An v. City of New York</i> , 2017 WL 2376576 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2017)	10
<i>An v. City of New York</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 224 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	10
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7, 13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Boelter v. Hearst Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	7
<i>Boelter v. Hearst Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 361554 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2016)	8
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	18

Bray v. City of New York,
346 F. Supp. 2d 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....14

Carter v. HealthPort Techs., LLC,
822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016).....6, 7

Carver v. City of New York,
621 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2010).....9

Cherri v. Mueller,
951 F. Supp. 2d 918 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....15

Chevron Corp. v. Donziger,
833 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2016).....8

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... *passim*

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....8

De La Mota v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
2003 WL 21919774 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2003).....20, 22, 23

Deshawn E. by Charlotte E. v. Safir,
156 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 1998).....10, 12

Floyd v. City of New York,
283 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)14

Friedl v. City of New York,
210 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....23, 24

Friends of Hamilton Grange v. Salazar,
2009 WL 650262 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2009)18

Gordon v. City of Moreno Valley,
687 F. Supp. 2d 930 (C.D. Cal. 2009)16

Hernandez v. Cremer,
913 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1990)12, 14

Jaghory v. New York State Dep’t of Educ.,
131 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1997).....19, 22

Knife Rights, Inc. v. Vance,
802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015).....9

LaDuke v. Nelson,
762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1985)10, 11, 12

Leder v. Am. Traffic Sols.,
81 F. Supp. 3d 211 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)14

Ligon v. City of New York,
288 F.R.D. 72 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7, 15

Marriott v. Cty. of Montgomery,
227 F.R.D. 159 (N.D.N.Y. 2005).....10

McLennon v. City of New York,
171 F. Supp. 3d 69 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)15

Md. State Conference of NAACP Branches v. Md. Dep’t of State Police,
72 F. Supp. 2d 560 (D. Md. 1999).....11

Morales v. Chadbourne,
996 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.R.I. 2014).....11

Nat’l Congress for Puerto Rican Rights v. City of New York,
75 F. Supp. 2d 154 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....14, 16

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Benn,
491 F. Supp. 1234 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....20

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....12

Ortega-Melendres v. Arpaio,
836 F. Supp. 2d 959 (D. Ariz. 2011)11, 13

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)21

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....7, 8

Rent Stabilization Ass’n of City of New York v. Dinkins,
5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993)6

Reyes v. Sofia Fabulous Pizza Corp.,
2014 WL 12768922 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2014).....19

Rodriguez v. Cal. Hwy. Patrol,
89 F. Supp. 2d 1131 (N.D. Cal. 2000)11, 16

Roe v. City of New York,
151 F. Supp. 2d 495 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....10, 12, 14

Saenz v. Roe,
526 U.S. 489 (1999).....14

Salazar v. King,
822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016).....19, 20

Shain v. Ellison,
356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004).....9, 13, 14, 16

Sharkey v. Quarantillo,
541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008).....19

Smith v. City of Chicago,
143 F. Supp. 3d 741 (N.D. Ill. 2015)11

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....8, 9

Tachiona v. United States,
386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....8

Thomas v. Cty. of Los Angeles,
978 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1992)10

Turpin v. Mailet,
619 F.2d 196 (2d Cir. 1980).....10, 12

U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Muszynski,
161 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....20, 22

Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. E.E.O.C.,
530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....21, 22

Weiser v. Koch,
632 F. Supp. 1369 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....14

Williams v. City of New York,
34 F. Supp. 3d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....16

Zappia Middle E. Constr. Co. v. Emirate of Abu Dhabi,
215 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2000).....6, 24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)18
5 U.S.C. § 704.....18, 19
5 U.S.C. § 706..... *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....10, 15

Other Authorities

19 C.F.R. § 162.64, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g)(2).....24
